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Shri KaDunp: The State Govern-
ments have been requested to allot 75 
per cent of the funds for industrial 
estates in rural areas. But the whole 
scheme is now taking a different shape 
because a new programme of intensive 
rural industrialisation is being under-
taken in which the Small-scale Indus-
tries Board is participating. 

8hr1 Basumatari: May know 
whether Government are thinking of 
-changing this idea, keeping in view the 
present requirements of defence? 

8hri Kanungo: Of course, the entire 
r ~ s  has been geared up. 

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: Keeping in 
view the recommendations that are 
likely to be made, may I know 
whether Government are taking steps 
for the present not to allow some 
areas to have concentration of indus-
tries but to disperse the industries in 
other places? 

Shri Kanungo: The recommenda-
tions are there. By their very nature, 
the small-scale industries are dispers-
ed. The point is that certain factors 
which do not encourage the dispersal 
have got to be tackled, and they are 
being tackled. 

Steel Plant In South 

+ r Shri Yashpal Singh: 
I Shri Buta Singh: I Shri Gnlshan: 

Shri Subodh s ~ 

*232. ~ Shri S. C. Samanta: 
I Shri N. R. Laskar: 
I Shri M. L. Dwivedi: 
I Shri Umanath: 
L Shri Surendra Pal Singh: 

Will the Minister of Steel aJld He&YJ' 
Industries be pleased to state: 

(a) the progress made with regard 
to the setting up of a steel plant In 
the South; 

(b) whether the officers who were 
sent to East Germany for carrying out 
pilot tests have returned to India; 
and 
1 A ~  

(c) if so, what is their report _ 
the subject? 

The Deputy MInister in the MiDistl7 
of Steel and Heavy Industries (Shri 
P. C. Sethi): (a) The Government of 
India appointed a Technical Commit-
tee to examine the question of setting 
up a pig iron or a Steel Plant in the 
Southern region based on Neyveli 
Lignite and Salem and other iron orea. 

0'1 the recommendation of the 
Technical Committee, large scale 
smelting and briquetting tests have 
been conducted in Norway and East 
Germany. The East German Re-
s ~r  Institute report indicates the 
technical feasibility of producing piC 
iron for steel making by the low shaft 
furnace process. The final report from 
Norway is still awaited. The Com-
mittee also recommended that a firm 
of Consulting Engineers should be 
asked to submit a Project Report far 
a pig iron or steel plant based 011 
Neyveli Lignite and iron ores of 
SalemjBellary-Sandur. The report ia 
awaited. 

(b) Yes, Sir. 

(c) Only a summary report hu 
been received so far which shows that 
in the East German tests the furnace 
operations were smooth. A more de-
tailed report is awaited. 

Some Hon. Members: The answer 
may be read out slowly, because we 
are not able to follow it. 

Shri p. C. Sethi: It is a long answer. 
That was why I was reading it fast. 

Mr. ~ r  If it was a long 
answer, then he ought to have placed 
it on the Table of the House. 
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Shri P. C. Sethi: I would require 
DOtice for that. 

8hri Umanath: We are given to 
understand that the technical com-
mittee was considering the question 
of location .... 

Shri Ranga: How many of them 
had less than ten years' experience? 

Mr. Speaker: He has not got those 
~ r s  

The Minister of Steel and Heavy 
lDdustries (Shri C. Subramanlaml: 
Three officers went to East Germany. 
Il' my hon. friend wants to know how 
many of them had less than ten 
years' experience, we cannot give 
that information immediately. 

Shri Ranga: Two of them had below 
ten years' experience? 

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Minister 
aays that he has not got the informa-
tion. 

Shri C. Subramanlam: We sent 
only young officers, and we are going 
to send only young officers hereafter. 

Shri Ranga: 'Young' means what? 
Sir, I protest against this kind of 
tlIlSWer (InteTTtLPflions). 

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. 

ffiln Rang-a: What does he mean 
by 'young' men? 

Mr. Speaker: I consider Shri Ranga 
and myself also very young. There is 
no hlmn in it (lnteTTtLptions). 

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Young 
men like you and Shri Ranga should 
be sent 

Mr. Speaker: If any chance arises, 
Shri Ranga should be sent among 
young men. 

Shri Ranga: You will kindly see 
that two people who were sent had 
less than ten years' experience. . . . 

Mr. Speaker: I told the hon. Mem-
ber that the Minister has said that he 
has not that information with him. 

ap,ri Ranga: He should have stopped 
there. There is no reason why he 
should be so disrespectful to the 
House. 

Mr. Speaker: That information waa 
not available. I stopped him there. 
He need not have gone further and 
given a lengthier answer. 

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: The 
Minister ere a ted the trouble. 

Shri C. Subramaniam: I was saying 
it because I do not know how this 
ten years' experience criterion come! 
in at all. 

Mr. Speaker: There is one sugges-
tion I would make. It may be con-
sidered a request, suggestion or advice. 
On earlier occasions also, I have re-
quested hon. Ministers that when 
I disallow a question, the Minister 
should not get up and answer. He 
should see whether I have allowed 
the question and then answer. 

Shri Umanath: We were given to 
understand that the technical com-
mittee was considering the question 
of location, whether it is to be in 
Salem or Neyveli or both at Salem 
and Neyveli. What is the recom-
mendatio:l of this Committee? 

Shri C. Subramaniam: The techni-
cal committee has now recommended 
that a consultant should be appoint-
ed. That consultant has been appoint-
ed. He is there preparing a detailed 
project report. The ques',ion of loca-
tion will ,be considered by them. 




